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September 9, 2009
Kevin S. Alfaro 
1344 Adams Street
St. Helena, California 94574
Re:
Your Request for Advice

Our File No.  A-09-190
Dear Mr. Alfaro:

This letter responds to your request for advice regarding the reporting provisions of the Political Reform Act (the “Act”).
  
QUESTION

Do you have a 10-percent or greater ownership interest in your accounting firm in which there are nine partners and each partner has one vote?
CONCLUSION


Yes, you have a 10-percent or greater ownership interest in your accounting firm in which there are nine partners and each partner has one vote because you have not indicated that any partner has a greater interest in the firm than any other partner. 

FACTS


You are a candidate for the St. Helena Unified School District Board of Trustees.  You are requesting advice regarding completion of your statement of economic interests (Form 700).  You would like advice as to whether you own a 10-percent or greater interest in a certified public accounting firm partnership because if so you would be required to report this interest on your Statement of Economic Interests.  Your firm currently has nine partners and each partner has one vote.  The partnership agreement does not state ownership interests.  Each partner receives a salary based on his or her core responsibilities to the firm; this is similar to the salary of an employee but is technically called a “guaranteed payment.”  Each partner has what is called a “capital account” with the partnership.  Retiring partners receive only the return of their individual capital account.  Your capital account represents about five percent of the total capital of the firm.  As of June 1, 2007, any firm net profit after partner salaries are paid is distributed in the following order: to pay off retiring partner buyout obligations, funding employees’ bonus pool, firm capital expenditures, interest on partner capital accounts, and partner 401(k) retirement accounts.  If anything is left over, the executive/compensation committee determines how to divide it based on subjective criteria.  For the last two years the firm has not had net profits.  All partners are personally and severally guarantors of the line of credit.  The partnership agreement does not state ownership percentages.  If the firm were to sell to a third party it is completely unclear in the partnership agreement as to how to divide the sales proceeds in excess of each partner’s capital account.  
ANALYSIS

One of the stated purposes of the Act is to ensure that public officials “perform their duties in an impartial manner, free from bias caused by their own financial interests or the financial interests of persons who have supported them.”  (Section 81001(b).)  Section 81002(c) provides that the assets and income of public officials that may be materially affected by their official actions should be disclosed.  To implement these provisions, the Act requires certain public officials to file statements of economic interests disclosing their financial interests.  (Sections 87200, 87300, and 87302.)  

You are a candidate for the St. Helena Unified School District Board of Trustees.  As such, you are required under Section 87302(b) to file a statement of economic interests (Form 700) disclosing your “investments, business positions, interest in real property and income received . . . as enumerated in the disclosure requirements for that position” (Form 700, Schedule C).  Additionally, you are required to report investments, income, and assets of business entities/trusts, in which you have an ownership interest of 10-percent or greater, on Schedule A-2 of your statement of economic interests (Form 700).
  You have indicated that your firm has nine partners all of which have equal decision making power with one vote each.  Your facts indicate that each partner possesses equal ownership interest in the partnership, and that only the salaries, which are based on work performed, differ.  Therefore, based on the facts you have provided, you have more than a 10-percent ownership interest (specifically, a one-ninth interest, or approximately 11.1 percent) in your accounting firm and this economic interest must be reported on Schedule A-2 of your Form 700.  
If you have other questions on this matter, please contact me at (916) 322-5660.

Sincerely, 


Scott Hallabrin

General Counsel

By:
Sukhi K. Brar 

Counsel, Legal Division
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	�  The Political Reform Act is contained in Government Code Sections 81000 through 91014.  All statutory references are to the Government Code, unless otherwise indicated.  The regulations of the Fair Political Practices Commission are contained in Sections 18110 through 18997 of Title 2 of the California Code of Regulations.  All regulatory references are to Title 2, Division 6 of the California Code of Regulations, unless otherwise indicated.


	�  Regulation 18703.1(b) provides that a public official has an economic interest in a business entity if . . . “[t]he public official is a director, officer, partner, trustee, employee, or holds any position of management in the business entity.”





